VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA
The Village of Yellow Springs Board of Zoning Appeals will convene on Wednesday,
April 26, 2017 at 7:00 PM in Council Chambers, Second Floor, John Bryan Community
Center, 100 Dayton Street, Yellow Springs, Ohio 45387

7:00

CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
REVIEW OF AGENDA
COMMUNICATIONS
VOTE ON NOMINATION FOR CHAIR

7:05

REVIEW OF MINUTES
Minutes for BZA Meeting of February 22, 2017

7:10

PUBLIC HEARINGS
1. 130 North Walnut Street (Michael and Carol McKeever) –Parcel
ID#F19000100110026900: Variance request in the R-B, Moderate Density
Residential District; to exceed the maximum height of eighteen (18) feet by four (4)
feet inches.

8:45

AGENDA PLANNING

9:00

ADJOURNMENT

VILLAGE OF YELLOW SPRINGS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MINUTES
IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 7:00 P.M.

Wednesday, February 22, 2017

CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Ted Donnell, Chair.
ROLL CALL
Ted Donnell, Chair, Steve Conn, Kingsley Perry and Chris Peifer were present, as was the Zoning
Administrator for the Village, Denise Swinger. Ellis Jacobs was not present.
REVIEW OF AGENDA
There were no changes made to the agenda.
REVIEW OF MINUTES
Minutes for BZA Meeting of November 28, 2016. Conn MOVED and Peifer SECONDED a
MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES AS WRITTEN. The MOTION PASSED 4-0 on a voice vote.
NOMINATION OF CHAIR
Conn NOMINATED Donnell as Chair. Peifer SECONDED, and the MOTION PASSED 3-0 on
a voice vote, with Donnell abstaining.
The vote on the nomination will be held at the next BZA meeting.
PUBLIC HEARINGS
Variance Request: 319 Allen Street, Property Owner – Eric Juergens – Parcel ID
#F19000100150002200.
A variance seeking relief from section 1260.04 (a) (6) - Accessory structures shall not exceed
66% of the principal building floor area or 800 square feet, whichever is less, and
1262.08 (e)(1) D - The accessory dwelling unit shall be limited in size to a maximum of 66% of
the total living area of the principal dwelling or 800 square feet, whichever is less.
Swinger described the proposed project as follows:
The property owner recently purchased this property, located in Residential A – Low Density
Residential District. He intends to add an accessory structure for use as a garage below and an accessory
dwelling unit above. The size of the accessory structure being proposed is 936 square feet, and the
property owner is requesting a variance of 136 square feet.
Swinger recommended that the Board of Zoning Appeals approve the variance of 136 square feet.
Because of the large lot size of 2.290 acres, staff does not believe the variance will affect the essential
character of the neighborhood nor will the adjoining properties suffer a substantial detriment as a result.
Conn sought clarification that the only matter before the Board is the variance of 136 square feet.
This was affirmed by Donnell and Swinger.
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Donnell OPENED THE PUBLIC HEARING.
Mr. Juergens stated that he has no plans for the rest of the property at present, and promised “a
quality structure” which would be an asset to the neighborhood.
Conn received confirmation from Mr. Juergens that the new structure will be erected on the
footprint of the garage that is currently standing.
Mike Kelley, a neighbor, asked several general zoning questions which were answered by
Swinger, who informed the group that ADUs are permitted as a conditional use in all three residential
areas of town.
Jennifer Sloan, who resides in the property to the rear of Mr. Juergens’ lot, stated her concern that
the rear of her home is entirely glass and that if trees are removed, or if there are no leaves on the trees, a
second story window in the location requested will look out onto her exposed home.
Builder Tim Conrad addressed this concern, noting that the current garage sits closer to the
property line than will the new structure.
Donnell CLOSED THE PUBLIC HEARING.
Conn reiterated that the only item on the table was the variance request for a 136 square foot
variance to the footprint of the proposed structure.
Peifer followed this up, noting that the height of the proposed structure is 23 feet 10 inches; just
under the permitted 24 foot limit for an accessory structure with an accessory dwelling unit.
Donnell commented that the zoning code does not address screening issues for the second story,
since that could lead to other issues such as infringement upon solar access. While a six foot fence would
be permitted, Donnell said, there are no options available with regard to second story screening, since the
Board has no authority to require this.
Ms. Sloan commented that the rear of her property rises about six feet into the Juergens’ property,
exacerbating the height of the neighboring structure.
Donnell commented that the zoning code addresses the height issue in that while the height of a
principle structure can be 35 feet, the height of the ADU cannot exceed 24 feet.
Sloan then asked whether Juergens could “make the windows smaller” as shown on one side of
the drawing, on the side of the structure facing her property.
Juergens responded that the small window pictured is a bathroom window. He commented that
the ADU is planned as a space for his college-age son to stay in when he is home on breaks. This would
mean that typically there would only be someone in the structure about three months of the year.
Mike Kelley asked whether there were plans to remove any trees, and Builder Conrad responded
that he does plan to remove at least one tree.
Donnell CALLED FOR A MOTION.
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After receiving confirmation from Swinger that the variance is indeed 136 square feet, Conn
MOVED TO APPROVE the variance. Peifer SECONDED.
Donnell read through the variance standards, with roll call following each question, with the
result as follows:
Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any
beneficial use of the property without the variance; Peifer: Yes; Perry: Yes; Conn: Yes; Donnell: Yes.
(2) Whether the variance is substantial; Peifer: No; Perry: No; Conn: No; Donnell: No.
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; Peifer: No; Perry:No;
Conn: No; Donnell: No.
(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services such as
water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water collection, or refuse
collection; Peifer: No; Perry:No; Conn: No; Donnell: No.
(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction;
Peifer: Yes; Perry: Yes; Conn: Yes; Donnell: Yes.
(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method
other than a variance; Peifer: Yes; Perry: Yes; Conn: Yes; Donnell: Yes.
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were self-created;
Peifer: Yes; Perry: Yes; Conn: Yes; Donnell: Yes.
(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and
substantial justice done by granting the variance: Peifer: Yes; Perry: Yes; Conn: Yes; Donnell: Yes.
The MOTION PASSED 4-0 ON A ROLL CALL VOTE.
AGENDA PLANNING
There was no Agenda Planning.
ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business, Conn MOVED and Peifer SECONDED a MOTION to adjourn.
The MOTION PASSED 4-0. Meeting ADJOURNED at 7:26pm.

____________________________

__________________________

Ted Donnell, Chair

Attest: Judy Kintner, Clerk
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TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Board of Zoning Appeals
Denise Swinger, Zoning Administrator
April 10, 2017
BZ17-02 Variance Request – 130 N. Walnut Street

VARIANCE REQUEST
An application for a variance seeking relief from section 1260.04 Uses – (a) Accessory Buildings
and Structures – (5) The height of an accessory structure shall not exceed 18 feet when a hip or
gable roof is used, 15 feet when a mansard or gambrel roof is used and 12 feet when a flat or
shed roof is used, except when a dwelling unit is included in the structure, in which case the
height shall not exceed 24 feet.
The applicant requests a variance of four (4) feet to exceed the maximum height of eighteen (18)
feet in order to heighten an existing accessory structure to twenty-two (22) feet for the purpose of
creating a storage area over the garage.
The application has been submitted by the owners of:
130 North Walnut Street (Michael and Carol McKeever) –Parcel ID#F19000100110026900
(Exhibit A). Because the applicants are out of state at this time, they will be represented by a
family member, as well as their builder Michael Spencer.
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCESSORY STRUCTURES
This is an existing garage and is therefore grandfathered into the code, however it is still
necessary to examine the existing structure against the zoning code requirements to ensure it is
not a non-conforming structure (Chapter 1284.04 (a) (1). Staff has determined it is NOT a nonconforming structure and can be altered because of the following:
Accessory buildings and structures may be erected in a rear yard if set back at least ten feet from
the rear and five feet from the side property lines.
The existing garage is set back at least ten feet from the rear and five feet from the side property
lines according to the builder Michael Spencer. An aerial photo of the structure is enclosed
(Exhibit B).
Accessory structures shall not exceed 66% of the principal building floor area or 800 square
feet, whichever is less.
The existing garage measures 24 X 32 feet for a total of 768 square feet. The principal building
measures 1,245 square feet. At 768 square feet, the accessory structure does not exceed 66% of
the principal building floor area or 800 square feet (see site plan).
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Accessory structures and buildings shall share all public utilities (water/ sewer/electric) with the
principal building. Accessory structures and buildings will not be separately metered.
The accessory structure will not be separately metered. Electric will be shared with the principal
dwelling.
LOT COVERAGE REQUIREMENT
Table 1248.03a Dimensional Requirements: R-B, Moderate Density Residential – Maximum Lot
Coverage
The lot coverage requirement for R-B is forty (40) percent. The lot size is 7,050. Forty (40)
percent of 7,050 square feet measures = 2,820 square feet. The principal building measures
1,245 square feet and the accessory structure measures 768 square feet, for a total lot coverage of
2,013 square feet, 807 square feet below the maximum lot coverage allowance.
NOTIFICATION OF PUBLIC HEARING – A public hearing notification was provided in
accordance with the Village’s zoning regulations including publication in the Yellow Springs
News, mailed notice to abutting and adjacent neighbors of the property, and the posting of a sign
on the property announcing the public hearing.
VARIANCE CRITERIA
1278.04 Variances
The Board’s power to grant variances from the dimensional provisions of the zoning code,
including by way of example, lot size, width, setbacks, parking requirements and height, shall be
in harmony with the intent and purposes of the code, as provided below.
(a) Variance Standards. Variances from the terms of the code shall be granted only where the
applicant shows that the strict application of a zoning requirement causes practical difficulties in
the use of the property. The factors to be considered and weighed by the Board in determining
whether a property owner has encountered practical difficulties in the use of the property
include, but are not limited to:
(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance;
(2) Whether the variance is substantial;
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or
whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the
variance;
(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services
such as water distribution, sanitary sewer collection, electric distribution, storm water
collection, or refuse collection;
(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;
(6) Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some
method other than a variance;
(7) Whether the existing conditions from which a variance is being sought were selfcreated; and
(8) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and
substantial justice done by granting the variance.
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(b) The Board shall determine, after weighing the factors described above and any other factors
the Board deems relevant, whether the property owner has shown practical difficulties so
inequitable as to justify granting a variance to the property owner.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Board of Zoning Appeals APPROVE the variance of four feet in height.
The accessory structure meets all of the setback and lot coverage requirements for R-B,
Moderate Density Residential.
If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 767-1702 or email
dswinger@vil.yellowsprings.oh.us.
Respectfully submitted,

Denise Swinger
Zoning Administrator
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